c-u806 1@ sp

In the Matter of the Investigation )
into the rates, rules, regulations, )
charges, allowances and practices ) Case No. 4808
of all common -carriers, highway )
carriers and city carriers relating )
to the transportation of property. - )

AggearanCe
Reginald L. Vaughan, for petitioners.

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

Clark Bros. Motor Transport, Inc., Gilbartfs-Freight.Line,

Meidl Trucking Co., Santa Cruz Motor Express; and Tony Yictorine
are highway carriers. They seek an increase of approximately
21 per cent in minimum rates for the transportation of fresh fruits
and vegetables between Monterey, San Benito and Sanﬁa_drug Counties,
on the one hand, and San Francisco, Alameda and San:a‘Cléra' |
Counties, on‘the‘other.l ' ‘V
Public hearings were had at San Francisco on dpril 29,

and May 3, 19@9; before Examiner Mulgrew. ]

tIn the counties involved, fruit and vegetable production
is largely centered in the Salinas and Watsonville areas. Theﬁpro-:
duce is distributed chiefiy through the San Francisco, Oakland‘and
San Jose markéts. Petitioner Clark Bros.; a highway common carrief,
is the principal carrier engaged in transporting the produce to

market. Its opérabions are confined almost exclusively to this

) : - e .

The minimum rates are set forth in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 8
(Appendix "C" of Decision No. 33977, as amended). They do not -
apply to the movement of fresh fruits and vegetables t¢ canneries
or packing or processing plants. B . '




C~4808 -2~ BP

traffic and the southbound movement of general commodities from the

‘San Francisco Bay Area.

Until October 25, 1948, Clark Bros.' tariff rates for .

shipments of 10,000 pounds or less were generally equal to the mini-
‘mum rates'established.fof like transportation by radial ana éontract
carriers, Its tariff also provided.IB;OOQ and 24,000-pound rates
for specified fruits and vegetables ordinarily mOVing”in such
quantities. The 18,000-pound rates weré substantiallyvthe same as,
and the 24, OOO-pound rates were somewhat above, the corresponding
minimum rates. On October 25, 1948, Clark Bros.!' tarlff rates for
Shipments of less than 24,000 pounds were increased by 1l per cent
pursuant to permissive authority granted by Decision No. L2101 of
Octobe;-s, 1948, in this proceeding. NXNo change was authorized in
the 24,000-pound rates. A proposed 11 per cent iﬁcrease'in the
minimum rates, regardless of the weight of the shnpments, was
denied. Statlng that Clark Bros. appeared to have a virtual monop-
oly of less-carload traffic and little actual competitzon for truck-
‘load traffic, the Commission held that carrier competition had not
been‘shown to require that Clark Bros.' rates be on the same levels
as the corresponcing minimum rates.

The instant petition stems from the continued failure of
Clark Bros. to achieve satisfactory operating results, from the

reduction in the volume of its traffic under the higher fruit and

vegetable rates, from the claimed insufficiency of the minimum

rates, and from the asserted inability of other petitioners to

provide service without an upward adjustment of these rates.




C. 4808 - AH

Clark Bros.' operating results, as disclbsed‘by studies
submitted by its consultant, follow:

Profit
. . or Operating
Period Revenue E;Qens _Loss *Ratio

1941-June 30, 1948 $2, 512 223 $2, a56 059 §56,16L 98
1947-June 30, 1948 526 240 521 6&8 2 99
1948-Dec. 31, 1948 520 022 530 166 -(ﬁghgi‘ 102
1948-lar. 31, 1949 512,825 532 747 TT“%% 104

)
( ) ‘
1948-MNar. 31, 1949 1€8,13L 216,757 (2 : gg 115
1949-Mar. 31, 1949 98,697 117,076 | 119

% - Before provision for income taxes
(C___) - Indicates loss.

The consultaﬁt estimated tkat had the preseat tariff rates
been in effect throughout 1948 and the volume of traffic had remalned
unchanged Clark Bros.' revenue would have been $551,110. G1v1ng
effect to wage, fuel and rent increases, he devéloped adjusted exX~ -
pense as $54L,O69. The resulting profit would have been $7,041 and
the operating ratio before taxes 9. |

Clark Bros.' president testified that, at the time Decision
No. h2101, supra, was issued, its need for additional revenue was so
acute that it had no feasible alternative to eyerc1sing the permissive
authority to increase 1ts rates. He said that, follow1ng the estab-
lishment of the higher rates, several shippers who had theretofore
patronized his company almost exclusively began to ship truckload
quantities (18,002 pounds or more) via radial and contract carriers
intermittently providing service in the area. To the extent that
less-truckload shipments were aiailable in'lots sufficient to make up
full truckloads, the president said that shippers.hadfaiso used the
services of these carriers. He asserted that there was no accurate
way fuily to evaluate the extent of these diversions. Howevér; he
gave several examples of substantial losses of business tb-the com-.
peting carriers. The witness pointed out that‘his company's loss in

the period from Januvary 1, 1948, to March 31, 1949, amounted tdﬂ
3=




C. LEOE-AH

approximately $2€,500. This, he said, represented some 25 per cent

of {ts net worth on January 1, 1948. He claimed that withouta sub-

‘stantial and immediate improvement in earnings the company could not

continue to operate. He insisted thap there was no prospect-of "
achieving this result while his company's rates were generally at
higher levels than the minimum rates and while rates reﬁain below the
¢costs incurred in providing service.

Studies submitted by an engineer from the Commission's
staff and by petitioners' conswltant show that, in the service in-
volvéd, radial and contract carrier costs are greater than the corre-
sponding costs of highway cocmmon carrier opefations. The lower com-
mon carrier costs reflect the higher load factors resulting from the
reguiar.southbound dovement of general|commodities; ' The cost'figures
substantiate petitioners' contention that the minimum ratés are below
the levels necessary tolreturn ¢costs and make provision for profit.’
This is illustrated by the Watsonville to San Francisco costs for
18,000 to 24,000 pound lots. The engineer's estimate is 19;3§,cents‘
per 100 péunds for common carrier operation. Tt is basedjiargely on
the eiperience of Clark Bros. For radial and conﬁract carrier oper-
ation, the engineer developed a cost of 28.42 cents. .Thé conSultant's
estimate, designed to give effect to the cost of all highway carrier
operaﬁion, is 28.57 cents. The minimum rate is 21 cents. The cost
figures include the expense of helpers used"in‘loading and unloading.
Added charges for helpers on a per man per hour basls are named 157
the Clark Bros.! and in the minimum rate tariff.

According to Clark Bros.' consultant and its president, the
‘engineer's figures understate fuel expensé and make inadequate pro-
vision for depreciation on equipment. The president also test;fied
that an agreement between the highway carriers and their dfivers,

effective May 1, 1949, increased wages by 5 cents per hour. This

-l




v, R . - - N . . . '
o K o ) B . N

C L] LPSOS‘AH

recent adjustment is not included in any of the cost estimates.

Radial and contract carrier petitioners‘testified that they
had formerly‘Operéted from the Watsonville ana Salinas,éreas to‘the
San Francisco and Oakland markets. They'said that they‘had~been com-
pelled to withdraw from these operations‘becéuse«they could not sécure
rates higher than Ciark Bros.' rates and becauSe.such rates were not
renunerative.

At the hearing had prior to the issuance of Deg;sioﬂ“No.A
L2101, supra, California Farm Bureau Federation bontendéd(that trans-
porﬁation costs had been raised to abnormal levels and tﬁgt'fﬁrther
increases would retard the free movement of fruits and vegetables and
decrease their‘prpduction and consumption. It offeréd‘ho evidenc¢
in support of‘tﬂese contentions. No representative of‘Shipper'in—
terests appeared at the subsequent hearings. |

It is not disputed and the record shows that Clark Bfoé.
provides the only regular for-hire carrier transportationvtb'Bay area
markets available %o Watsonville and Salinas produce shiﬁpérs. The
record also shows that this carrier's rates do not réiurn ﬁufficignt
revenue to enable it to meet its current expenses. Its_en&éavdr to
improve its earnings by maintaiﬁing highe:‘rates than the minimﬁm
rates for radial and contrACt carriers, the eﬁidence on fur;hér hear-
ing discloses, rééulted in serious diversion of traffic andvan attend-
ing loss of revenue. The cost figures of record demonstrate that the
minimum rates are below the cost mf:radial:and contract‘dperatibng.j

For shipments weighing less than”ZA;OOO pounds, £h¢ éxistf‘.
ing Clark Bros.' rates plus 2 cents per lOO pounds appear to give‘ |
reasonable recognition to current costs of providing servicé; in-
cluding loading and unloading.“The 24,000-pourd rates, whithyefe

not increased by Clark Bros. in October, 1948, haveibeen,sh6Wn to.

require similar adjustment, namely, 11 per cent plus 2 cents per .

“5e




C. LEOB-AH

100 pounds. Lower rates for radial and contract carriers are not
reasonable in view of the higher cost of their operation. The'mini—
mum rates should be increased accordingly. Provision having been

made in these ratcs for helpers in loading and unloadingjithe addi-

~tlonal charges for their services should be canceﬁkd. Togthe‘extent

that Clark Bros.' rates are below the increased minimum rate levels;
it will be authorized to raise its rates. .
Upon consideration of all of the facts and circumstances
of record, we are of the opipion and hereby find thatfmodification
of the existing rates, rules, and regulations for the transportation
of fresh fruits and vegetables is ﬁustifiéd'to thé extent herein-
before 1ndicated and as provmded by the order herein; and that in

other resPects, the proposals made have not been Justlfied.

Based upon the evidence of record and on the conclusnons
and findings set forth in the preceding opinzon,

IT IS WEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 33977, as amended,
be and it is hereﬁy fﬁrther amended by incbfporating_in‘Highway
Carriers' Tariff No. 8 (Appendix "C" of said Decision No. 33977,
as amended) theyoriginal'and revised péges‘attéched'heretd'and by
this reference made a part hereof;'which‘pages are‘nuhbered‘as
follows: | , ‘

Fifth Revised Page 2 cancels Fourth Revised Page 2

Fifth Revised'Pave 14 cancels Fourth Revised Page 14
Fourth Revised Page 29 cancels Third Rev:sed °age 29
Original Page 30-4




- F1fth Revised Page ... 2 :
Cancels
Fourth Revised Page ....2 HIGHTAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 8
‘ ol Item Number -
TABLE OF CONTENTS | (Series) Except
‘ as shown '

Arrangémen‘b of Tariffmmenmmcemmcnmcsermencnccornnnonancacen m——————— Pagé 3
Correction Number Checking Sheet : - w====s Page 1
Rates: ‘ . ‘

*Distance Ratese=~=uw- : ,-300-3 01-305

95 . 310~311 -
POLNY=0-POADY RALeSmmmmmmmmmm e e oo 320-330

Top or Body Ice Rates- : —————————— - . 155 -
Rout.tng- - - ~ 500. .
Rules. and Regulations: , ‘

Accessorial Charges--—---—--—--— —— ——— 150

Accessorial Services Not Included in Common Carrier Rates-=e—we——= 250

Alternative Application of Combinations with Common Carrier Rates- 220

Alternative Application of Common Carrier Rates--- . 20

Alternative Applicai.on of Split Delivery Under Rates Const.mcted ‘ '
by use of Combinations with Common Carrier RateSwee-emeemsmmaeadl 240
Alternative Application of Split Pickup Under Rates Comstructed byl 3
use of Combinations with Common Carrier Ratese-r-emwscmcaccwesea 230
Application of Combinations of Point-to-Point Rates with Distance
Rates- ——— -— - 200
Application of Point-to-Point Rates--- o 500
Applicatzon of Rates on Shipments Subject to M.'x.nimum Feights in ‘
excess of 10,000 Pounds==- - 40

Application of Re.tes on Shipments Subject to Minimm Weights of .

10,000 Pounds and less- -——— . 130

Application of RateS--=eemmcccewncnneu. - ——— 120

Application of Tariff - Cmiers—--—-----—--------------—----------- 20

Application of Tariff - Commodities- e s o e i e 40

Application of Tariff - Territorigl-e==—e--- : —=me=a  30-31

Collection of Chargese—==ecccwmmemucna=-n - S ' 260

Collect on Delivery Shipments —-———————— 190

Computation of Distances—==veene ———— 110

Containers, Descriptions and Dimensions of-- -——— 1.10-4.11-412

Estimated Weights on Fresh Fruits and Fresh Vegetables in. 1 400- 401_ 402

apecitied Containers— ——————— - -e ‘ .

‘ - 403=-404, .

Estimated or Certii‘iod Welghts~ — e en ey e ———— 80-81
Gross Weight~ - 60
Issuance of Shipping Documont-- ————— - 255
Minimum Charge=s=e=wes-= . : - 160
Mixed Shipments—-- e ———— : . 100
Packing . Requirements---—---—-—-—----------- . e =) %0
Pickup and Delivery Zonesesewe== - : - ~=we= 270271272
Rates Based on Vary.ng Minimum Veights rmmmemel 70
Refrigeration Charges - Top or Body Icing-- it SR L1
.Shipments to be Rated Separately-=-—-- e 50 .
Single Market Areas,, Descript:ton Ofewmcunna : 290
Split Deliveryswe-w=e=«. = r——— . - 180" -
Split P:Lclcup----—-------—--------------—--------- —m———— 170
Technical Terms, Definition of--- 10-11
Territorial Descriptions- ——— - : 280-281—282—283
Units of Measurement in Quotation of Rates and Charges"--------‘ - 65, )
Weight Certificatem=mmmmanmen -— ————— ‘ 80-81 o

* Change, Decision No. 42044

m‘mm‘ JUNE 20, 1949

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia, .
San Francisco, Californ:!.a-;

Correction No. 81




Vg L e . R e . . L. I B L
. ’ ! ) .

. Fifth Revised Page -«. 14

Cancels , ' ' ‘ ,
Fourth‘Rev:i‘.‘qed Fage ««. 14 HIGHVAY CARRIERS! TARIFF NO. 8

Item SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND RZGULATIONS OF GENERAL
No.. - APPLICATION (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES ON SHIPMENTS SUBJECT TO MINIMUM
WEIGHTS IN EXCESS OF 10,000 FOUNDS

Rates in this tariff subject to minimum weights in excess of 10,000
pounds incluce loading into and unloading from the carrier's equipment at
established depots. At points of origin or points of destination other
than established depots, such rates, except those provided in Item No. 305
| serdes, include service of driver only for loading into and. xmloading from
the carrier's equipment, subject to Note l.

~ 'NOTE Y.--When the time consumed in perfoming loading,. unloeding
or accessorial services exceeds 20 minutes per ton (based on the weight
on which transportation charges are computed) a charge of $2.78 per hour
shall be assessed for the time consumed In excess of 20 minutes per ton.

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES

An additional charge of $2.10 per man per hour, minimum charge 31-05,
shell be made for helpers for loading or unloading, or any other accessor-
ial or incidental service which is not authorized to be performed under
the rates named in this tariff and for which a charge is not othexwise
provided.’ . :

REFRIGERATION - TOP OR BODY ICING

When shipments of fruits and vegetables, including mushrooms, as .
deseribed in Item No. 40 series,. are refrigerated by the shipper or his
agent by means of top or body icing, the weight of the ice used, less 30
per cent meltage allowance, shall be added to the weight of the fruits
and vegetables determined under the provisions of this tariff and the-
appliceble fruit and vegetable rate applied thereto, provided that on the
basis of the aggregate weight so ascertained the shipment is subject to a
rate governed by a minimum weight of 10,000 pounds or more. Om- euch ship-
ments the following additional charges she.u be asaessed:

Minimom Jodght ‘ - Addit;onal Chargq
(Ig Pounds ‘ : ~ (Per Shi.pment) ‘
10 ,OOOv -'-‘;--- AR g S S S S G W --'-'---—_..61097
18,000 v==- : - -— 3494
24000 wcmmmmmeemmem o amme oo e e ommeme 501

MINIMUM CHARGE

The mindmum charge per shipment shall be as follows:
(a) When: the constructive distance from point of orie,in to point of
destination does not excoed 150 milesz ‘
Minimum Charge

Welght of Shipment : in Cents

25 pounds or lesSe~e--=ammmenca- ' ——— 49
over 25 pomds but nO‘t over 50 pomdﬂ-------—---------“_ 62
Over 50 pounds but not over 75 pounds=--=emm=====c—mecaes 75
Over .75 pounds but not over 100 pounds-~e==-=r=-ereeme——- 87
Over 100 pounds--=--- —— - - ——eme 93

(b) Then the constructive distance exceeds 150 miles,
The charge for 100 pounds at the commodity rate applicable thereto
but not less.than 5105 ‘

*Change,, Decision No. A204 5

H?ECTIVE JONE 20, 194.9

Jasued by the Public Utilitics Commission of the State of. Ca.‘.l.:.fornie,
- San Francisco, California. |

Corraection No. 82

-1




. Fourth Revised Page ««+ 29

Cancels .
Third Revised Page .. 29 HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO- 8

Ttem - SECTION NO. 2 = DISTANCE COMMODITY RATES |
No. (In Cents per 100 Pounds)

FRUITS AND VEGETABLES, INCLUDING MUSHROOMS, as ‘described -
in Item No. 40 series. (Items Nos. 300 and 301 series)
0 Rates in this item will not apply on shipments for
which distance commodity rates are provided in Item
No« 305 series.

NILES _ MININUM WEIGHT
Over But not [, A2 2,000 4,000 | L ] 10,000 | 18,000
Over |du@ntity | Pounds | Pounds ; Pownds |. Pounds

3 | 43 22 |
5 | 43 25 21 ol e
W | 4 25 21 ] 7;
15 | 45 26 22 : 8
20 | 46 | 2% 2%

25 b 27, 25
20 48 29 25
35 49 29 26
40 50 30 27
45 5% 30 27

50 | 5 32 29
6 | 55 33 30
56 36 2
57 37 3
60 8 %

62 40 37
6, | 4 38
65 43 40
66 45 41
67 46 A2
67 A3 43
69 50 45
70 51 L7
73 53 48
72 54, 50

75 56 51
77 59 54L
81 62 57 3
85 66 59 51
87 68 62 54

SRURY IRBEL BEBEE SEKKE KBgoge guvon

(Continued in Item No. 301 series)

M Icgggz“ 3 Decision No. 22916

EFFECTIVE  JUNE 20, 191.9 '

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Calil‘omia,
San Franciaco, California

Correction No. 83




o o S LT ! . ER , EE L B e S !
. o .

Original Page --- 30-A . HIGHVAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO- 8 .

No.

Item!:

SECTION NO. 2 - DISTANCE COMMODITY RA.TES
(In Cents per 100 Pounda)

FRUITS AND VEGETABLES, INCLUDING: MUSHROOMS, as described
:Ln Iten No. I.O series. .

MILES B boT L1)-
But not| Any. | 2,000} L,OOO 10,000 18:,‘000_
Qver Over |Quantity Pounds Pounda Pounds Pounds

{Monterey, | San 30 35 5% | 3, | 31 23 15

Points in |Points in!l 0 30 | 55 3% | 30 | 2 | 13

San Benito | Francisco,| .35 40 58 35 | 32.1. 23 | 16
- and | Alameda L0 45 59 1 350 32, 2 | 18
Santa Cruz | and 45 59 38 1 34 .| 22 .| 18
Counties | Santa . N
| Clara 50 63 9.0 35.1 2.1 19
Counties | 60 , 64 A2-| 38, 29 .
70 65 | 43| 39| 30 | 227
80 69 Mol 22| 32| 23
90 Al 46 43 | 34. | 25

100 73 B | 28
110 T o | 50 | 46 .| 3®.| 29
120 75 | 52| 4B |
130 % 53| 49 3.
50. NS

Lo | 7% | 55 i

(1) (Exception to Item No. 140 series) Rates. include loading into and
unloading from carrier's equipment. .

¢ Iuncrease, Decision No.. AR2OED

JUNE 20, 1949

Correction No. 84

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
- San Franciscoy Californias .




© C.4808-AHS ® | o

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that tariff publications
required to be inade by common carriers as a result of the é.mezid- |
ments hereof of the aforesaid tariff ‘ma-y be made effecﬁive on not
less than five (5) days' notice to the Commissicn‘ and t_o'the- public..

This. order shall become ei‘fective,twenty (20) day;-s-", after
the date hercof.,. | | | | | ' | |

| Dated at San Francisco, California, this May of
May, 1949.. o




